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Unpaid Bills from Prior Fiscal Years 

  



mtisdelle
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by mtisdelle

mtisdelle
Text Box















































































Article 2 

Adopt MGL Chapter 200A Section 9A 

  



Part II REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY AND DOMESTIC
RELATIONS

Title II DESCENT AND DISTRIBUTION, WILLS, ESTATES OF
DECEASED PERSONS AND ABSENTEES, GUARDIANSHIP,
CONSERVATORSHIP AND TRUSTS

Chapter 200A DISPOSITION OF UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Section 9A DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED FUNDS BY CITY OR TOWN;
NOTICE OF PERIOD DURING WHICH FUNDS MAY BE
CLAIMED; CITY TREASURER AUTHORIZED TO HEAR
CLAIMS; APPEAL; DISBURSEMENT

Section 9A. (a) In any city, town or district that accepts this section in the
manner provided in section 4 of chapter 4, there shall be an alternative
procedure for disposing of abandoned funds held in the custody of the
city, town or district as provided in this section.

(b) Any funds held in the custody of a city, town or district may be
presumed by the city, town or district treasurer to be abandoned unless
claimed by the corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled
thereto within 1 year after the date prescribed for payment or delivery;
provided, however, that the last instrument intended as payment shall
bear upon its face the statement ''void if not cashed within 1 year from
date of issue''. After the expiration of 1 year after the date of issue, the
treasurer of a city, town or district may cause the financial institution
upon which the instrument was drawn to stop payment on the instrument
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Chapter 200A Section 9A: Disposition of unclaimed property.
 
Synopsis:  This is essentially the same as Unclaimed Money that the State advertises.  In private industry companies  are required to turnover any unclaimed funds to the state (uncashed checks).  This MGL allow the community to keep the unclaimed funds after the appropriate advertisement and notification to the payees.



or otherwise cause the financial institution to decline payment on the
instrument and any claims made beyond that date shall only be paid by
the city, town or district through the issuance of a new instrument. The
city, town or district and the financial institution shall not be liable for
damages, consequential or otherwise, resulting from a refusal to honor an
instrument of a city, town or district submitted for payment more than a
year after its issuance.

(c) The treasurer of a city, town or district holding funds owed to a
corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled thereto that are
presumed to be abandoned under this section shall post a notice entitled
''Notice of names of persons appearing to be owners of funds held by
(insert city, town or district name), and deemed abandoned''. The notice
shall specify the names of those persons who appear from available
information to be entitled to such funds, shall provide a description of the
appropriate method for claiming the funds and shall state a deadline for
those funds to be claimed; provided, however, that the deadline shall not
be less than 60 days after the date the notice was either postmarked or
first posted on a website as provided in this section. The treasurer of the
city, town or district may post such notice using either of the following
methods: (1) by mailing the notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, to
the last known address of the beneficiary or person entitled thereto; or (2)
if the city, town or district maintains an official website, by posting the
notice conspicuously on the website for not less than 60 days. If the
apparent owner fails to respond within 60 days after the mailing or
posting of the notice, the treasurer shall cause a notice of the check to be
published in a newspaper of general circulation, printed in English, in the
county in which the city or town is located.
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(d) In the event that funds appearing to be owed to a corporation,
organization, beneficiary or person is $100 or more and the deadline as
provided in the notice has passed and no claim for the funds has been
made, the treasurer shall cause an additional notice, in substantially the
same form as the aforementioned notice, to be published in a newspaper
of general circulation in the county in which the city, town or district is
located; provided, however, that the notice shall provide an extended
deadline beyond which funds shall not be claimed and such deadline shall
be at least 1 year from the date of publication of the notice.

(e) Once the final deadline has passed under subsection (d), the funds
owed to the corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled
thereto shall escheat to the city, town or district and the treasurer thereof
shall record the funds as revenue in the General Fund of the city, town or
district and the city, town or district shall not be liable to the corporation,
organization, beneficiary or person for payment of those funds or for the
underlying liability for which the funds were originally intended. Upon
escheat, the funds shall be available to the city, town or district's
appropriating authority for appropriation for any other public purpose. In
addition to the notices required in this section, the treasurer of the city,
town or district may initiate any other notices or communications that are
directed in good faith toward making final disbursement of the funds to
the corporation, organization, beneficiary or person entitled thereto.

Prior to escheat of the funds, the treasurer of the city, town or district
shall hear all claims on funds that may arise and if it is clear, based on a
preponderance of the evidence available to the treasurer at the time the
claim is made, that the claimant is entitled to disbursement of the funds,
the treasurer shall disburse funds to the claimant upon receipt by the
treasurer of a written indemnification agreement from the claimant
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wherein the claimant agrees to hold the city, town or district and the
treasurer of the city, town or district harmless in the event it is later
determined that the claimant was not entitled to receipt of the funds. If it
is not clear, based on a preponderance of the evidence before the treasurer
at the time of the claim that the claimant is entitled to disbursement of the
funds, the treasurer shall segregate the funds into a separate, interest-
bearing account and shall notify the claimant of such action within 10
days. A claimant affected by this action may appeal within 20 days after
receiving notice thereof to the district, municipal or superior court in the
county in which the city, town or district is located. The claimant shall
have a trial de novo. A party adversely affected by a decree or order of
the district, municipal or superior court may appeal to the appeals court
or the supreme judicial court within 20 days from the date of the decree.

If the validity of the claim shall be determined in favor of the claimant or
another party, the treasurer shall disburse funds in accordance with the
order of the court, including interest accrued. If the validity of the claim
is determined to be not in favor of the claimant or another party or if the
treasurer does not receive notice that an appeal has been filed within 1
year from the date the claimant was notified that funds were being
withheld, then the funds, plus accrued interest, shall escheat to the city,
town or district in the manner provided in this section.

If the claimant is domiciled in another state or country and the city, town
or district determines that there is no reasonable assurance that the
claimant will actually receive the payment provided for in this section in
substantially full value, the superior court, in its discretion or upon a
petition by the city, town or district, may order that the city, town or
district retain the funds.
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Article 4 

Amend Town Code – Tax Title Payment Agreements 

 

  



Part I ADMINISTRATION OF THE GOVERNMENT

Title IX TAXATION

Chapter 60 COLLECTION OF LOCAL TAXES

Section 62AMUNICIPALITIES; PAYMENT AGREEMENTS

Section 62A. Municipalities may by bylaw or ordinance authorize
payment agreements between the treasurer and persons entitled to redeem
parcels in tax title. Such agreements shall be for a maximum term of no
more than 5 years or such lesser period as the ordinance or bylaw may
specify and may waive not more than 50 per cent of the interest that has
accrued on the amount of the tax title account, subject to such lower limit
as the ordinance or bylaw may specify. An ordinance or bylaw under this
section shall provide for such agreements and waivers uniformly for
classes of tax titles defined in the ordinance or bylaw.

Any such agreement must require a minimum payment at the inception of
the agreement of 25 per cent of the amount needed to redeem the parcel.
During the term of the agreement the treasurer may not bring an action to
foreclose the tax title unless payments are not made in accordance with
the schedule set out in the agreement or timely payments are not made on
other amounts due to the municipality that are a lien on the same parcel.
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Article 6 

Watermain Replacements 

  











Article 7 

Annual Roadway Paving 

  



STM 2025 Paving Estimates from TL Edwards

Article Estimate 2,500,000.00$                         

Area Street  Estimate 

1 Old Maple Street

1 Pleasant Street (Pine St. intersection)

1 Sunrise Terrace

2 Amherst Road

2 Doty Drive

2 Faxon Road

2 Kenmore Road

2 Laarhoven Terrace

2 Ralph Mann Drive

2 Rayburn Road

2 Royal Road

2 Stoughton Street

2 Woodbine Road

2 Valley Drive

3 Leach Street (Prospect to Park)

3 Belcher Street

3 Pierce Street

4 Ash Park Drive

4 Bramblebush Road

4 Winship Way

2,499,865.00$                         

368,795.00$                            

450,560.00$                            

1,298,850.00$                         

381,660.00$                            



Article 8 

Purchase of Sidewalk Tractor 

  





Article 9 

Community Center Unforeseen and FF & E 

  















Article 10 

Repairs for ADA Improvements to Town Buildings 

  



Repairs for ADA Compliance to Town Buildings

Summary of Costs 

Collins Report
Recommendations

  Facilities
Recommendations

Town Hall $94,100 Town Hall $25,600
Public Library $12,250 Public Library $  4,600
Animal Control $22,950 Animal Control $12,650
Recreation Center $23,100 Recreation Center $21,600
DPW Building $16,850 DPW Building $  9,350
Council on Aging $33,600 Council on Aging $31,350
Police Station $53,050 Police Station $26,400
Fire Station 2 $14,350 Fire Station 2 $ 4,750
High School Auditorium $28,250 High School Auditorium $ 5,700
Cedar Hill Golf Course $38,200 Cedar Hill Golf Course $33,500
Ames Pond $55,500 Ames Pond $30,500

Total $392,20
0

* Total $206,000

* For fiscal year 2027, we are asking for the funds needed to ensure 
proper public access and service. The recommendations of 
the facilities staff and ADA coordinator are based on these ADA 
improvements which best serve individuals with disabilities while 
remaining always focused on budget constraints. We will consider 
the remaining actions recommended by the Collins Center in the 
fiscal 2028 Capital Budget. 



































































































































Article 11 

Voting Machines 

  





Town of Stoughton, MA Quote Date: 8/13/2025
Purchase Proposal Quote Quote Valid Through: 9/12/2025
Submitted by Election Systems & Software

Purchase Solution Includes:

Quantity Item Description Unit Price Extended Price

DS200 Poll Place Scanner and Tabulator:
5 DS200 (Includes Internal Backup Battery, Plastic Ballot Box with Removable Carrying Case, Paper Roll and 

One (1) Standard 4GB Memory Device)
$7,175.00 $35,875.00

X Tabulation Equipment Installation $2,250.00

X 2 Year Hardware and Software Warranty Included

X Estimated Shipping and Handling $1,900.00

X Customer Discount ($6,950.00)

Total Purchase Solution $33,075.00

Payment Terms
Amount due within thirty (30) calendar days of contract execution: $33,075.00

Annual Post-Warranty Hardware Maintenance and Support Fees:
5 HMA DS200 - Extended Warranty with Annual Maintenance $250.00 $1,250.00

Annual Post-Warranty Firmware License and Maintenance and Support Fees:
5 Firmware License - DS200 $105.00 $525.00

Total Annual Post-Warranty License and Maintenance and Support Fees $1,775.00

Footnotes:
1.
2.
3.

Tabulation Hardware

Services

This quote is an estimate and is subject to final review and approval by both ES&S and the Customer.
Any applicable (City & State) sales taxes have not been included in pricing and are the responsibility of the customer.
Subject to state, municipal, jurisdictional, provincial or territory laws to the contrary, the above pricing information is confidential, proprietary and trade secret information of ES&S and is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which the document is directed to. This information may not be disclosed or reproduced either publicly or to any other individual or 
entity without the prior written authorization of ES&S.

Annual Post-Warranty License and Maintenance and Support Fees
 (Fees are Based Upon a 1-Year Customer Commitment to Subscribe to the Following Services)

Date Presented: 8/13/2025 Purchase Quote 1 of 1



 

Article 12 

Zoning Map Amendment 

  



TOWN OF STOUGHTON 
-Planning Department- 

 
Town Hall 

10 Pearl Street, 2nd Floor 
Stoughton, MA 02072 

(781) 341-1300, Ext. 9201 
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Select Board 

Finance Committee 

  Town Meeting Members 

FROM: William D. Roth, Jr., AICP, Town Planner 

DATE: August 27, 2025 

CC: Planning Board 

 

RE:  STM 2025 Planning Board Article 

Zoning Map Amendment – Dykeman Way/Central St. & Peters Dr. 
 

The Planning Board held a Public Hearing on August 21, 2025, and reviewed the above referenced 

Zoning Map Amendment and voted 4-0 to recommend to Town Meeting.   The explanation and 

purpose is as follows. 

 

Zoning Map Amendment - Dykeman Way/Central St. & Peters Dr.: 

This Zoning Map Amendment is a continuation of the Planning Boards effort to clean up the 

zoning map and make it consistent with the existing uses of properties, and eliminating non-

conforming uses.  Some of the issues this amendment will correct are removing split zoned 

properties, such as four single family house lots that are split zone between Residential and 

Industrial zone.  The amendment will eliminate a spot zone of Industrial and rezone the existing 

business to General Business use, which is more in keeping with their respective uses and 

removing an isolated Industrial Zone that is not consistent with surrounding neighborhood. 

Attached are the proposed amendment and the map of the before and after of the proposed 

amendment. 
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Article # XX - Amended Zoning Map Figure 1 7/28/2025

Current Zoning

The portion of Parcels identified on Assessors Map 90, Lots 70, 71, 94, 95, & 96 currently zoned I (Industrial) to RB (Residential-
Suburban B) Zone; the portion of Parcels identified on Assessors Map 90, Lots 64, 65, & 93 currently zoned I (Industrial) to GB
(General Business) Zone; the approximate front 240-feet of Assessors Map 90, Lot 63 currently zoned I (Industrial) to GB (General
Business) Zone and the remainder of the lot 63  from I (Industrial) to RB (Residential-Suburban B) Zone; the portion of Parcels
identified on Assessors Map 90, Lots 91 & 92 currently zoned RB (Residential-Suburban B) Zone to GB (General Business) Zone.

Proposed Zoning

Rezone
Area

Rezone
Area

Rezone
Area



Article 13 

Acquisition of Fano Drive &  

Three Lots (76-007, 76-008, 76-009) 
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Article 14 

Disposition of Land - Portion of Assessor Lot 76-14 
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Article 15 

Demolition of the State Theater 

  































15 Cranberry Hwy | W. Wareham, MA 02576 

Office: (508) 291-2324 | Fax: (508) 291-2325 

www.costellodismantling.com 

 

 

 
                                                                            DATE: June 24, 2025   
 
TO:    Fran Bruttaniti                                                             
 Town of Stoughton                                                                                                                                                                                      
 10 Pearl Street  P:  781-232-9364                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
                   Stoughton, MA 02072                                  Email:   fbruttaniti@stoughton-ma.gov 
 
FROM:  Hal Monsini  C:  508-243-7854  
  Costello Dismantling Co., Inc.  P:  508-291-2324  
  15 Cranberry Highway, Unit #1  F:  508-291-2325  
  West Wareham, MA  02576 Email: hal@costellodismantling.com 
  
RE: State Theatre            
======================================================================= 

BUDGET PROPOSAL   
                                                                                                                                                   
Costello Dismantling Company, Inc. is pleased to provide this Quotation for the demolition 
services required at the above-mentioned project. We will supply all labor, materials, 
equipment and insurance to complete the work as described in our site visit, subject to the 
conditions as noted in this proposal. We are fully insured for General Liability and Workers 
Compensation coverage. We have visited the site and are aware of the current access 
conditions. All salvage to be credited to Costello Dismantling Co., Inc. 
 
This Demolition Scope shall include:  
                                                                       

• Demolish and remove the theatre in its entirety 

• All necessary staging and protection of adjacent structures 

• Removal of all debris from site 

• Legal and documented disposal of all materials 

• All State and Local permits for the work (minus cost) 
 
This Proposal DOES NOT INCLUDE: 
     

• Any asbestos or hazardous waste, oils or tanks 

• Any imported backfill, utility terminations, temporary or permanent fence 

• Any permit fees, Police or Fire details                                                                            
 

                                                                                                   TOTAL PRICE: $675,458.00  
  

mailto:hal@costellodismantling.com


 

 

 

L.A. PUOPOLO SERVICES, LLC 
DEMOLITION & DISPOSAL DIVISION 

14 BIRCH ROAD  
MIDDLETON, MA 01949 

TEL. (781)799-2485 

RE: TOWN OF STOUGHTON  
STATE THEATER  

DEMOLITION BUDGETARY PACKAGE 



 

Attn: Fran Bruttaniti 

fbruttaniti@stoughton-ma.gov 

TOWN OF STOUGHTON 

RE: STATE THEATER - STOUGHTON  

 

 

Description of Work: 

​ See attached Engineer Documents and/or Scope Sheet.  

Equipment Commitment:  

​ L.A. Puopolo Services LLC will be solely responsible to supply the below Equipment & 
Labor listed to suffice the needs of the Town of Stoughton. These pieces are subject to Hourly 
or Per Use Pricing, LAPS holds the right to allocate additional Equipment billed at an Hourly 
Rate. 

- 2 Laborer Team with Equipment 

-30-Ton Demolition Excavator 

-Abatement PPE & Equipment (Where Applicable) 

​ - Applicable Safety Equipment  

​ -C&D Dumpsters 

 

Introduction:  

​ First and foremost, L.A. Puopolo Services LLC would like to thank you for the 
Opportunity, Time, and Patience throughout the Price Proposal Process for the Demolition 
Project at the Stoughton State Theater.. In efforts to convey our confidence and translate it to 
your property, we would like to explain who we are and how we perform. LAPS is a 2nd 
Generation Demolition & Disposal Contractor with an expansive Commercial Snow & Ice 
Management Team. Our roots run deep in the Service Industry as we have set out to service New 
& Existing Customers with a common set of Goals- Effective Communication paired with 
Exceptional Service & Workmanship. In the recent number of years, among our family we have 
all uniquely taken part in new roles within the company. With myself, Lorenzo Puopolo, 
becoming the VP of Demolition & Disposal Operations. What we have set out to Build is quite 
unique as we have consistently reinvested into our operations, which has in turn allowed us to 
pour resources in to our customers much like yourself. We understand the Demolition Business 
and the grueling toll it takes on everyone involved from start to finish, but this is the exact reason 
why we have sought to make a change in the industry. Being young, relative to the industry, we 



 

have a unique sense of Innovation, Motivation, and Longevity as we are here to make a change, 
permanently. Considering this, we hope that you we can make an impression enough that 
yourself and your team take a hard-look into what we are about and how we can ultimately help 
you. What you can count on from us is our consistently delivery, personal ownership, and 
unmatched results. Each and every team member of ours is trained to the same Customer first 
criteria and understands the personal responsibility they hold for every customer. We cannot wait 
to prove how invaluable we will be to you and your customer. 

 

Price Proposal Structure: 

For your review, you will see the Requested Pricing which includes a Demolition Package Price 
factored to the Specifications forwarded in the Drawing Sets. Additional information or 
Unforeseen conditions may alter this Proposed Price.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Bid Expiration Date: Thursday, July 31st, 2025 (07/31/2025) 

Schedule of Proposal 

A.​ Schedule A – Bid Package Price  
B.​ Review – The Next Steps – Bid Expiration Date 
C.​ Terms & Conditions 

Schedule A  

​ Attached is our Demolition Package Proposal in accordance to the furnished Bid Set & 
Drawing to Scope of Work. 

PROJECT: STATE THEATER DEMOLITION PACKAGE TO SCOPE 
STOUGHTON, MA - STATE THEATER:        
                                                                                         

●​ P E STAMP Demolition plan 
●​ DEP. Notifications 
●​ Main Building; 6,000 SQ FT APPROX. 
●​ Utility Cut & Caps; Water & Sewer 
●​ Concrete 
●​ Septic or Utility Removal 
●​ Clearing; Concrete Slabs, Foundations, 

Footings, Chimney as indicated. 
●​ Removal of Roof Structures, Exterior Brick 

Walls & Loading Docks 
●​ Removal of all interior walls, flooring, 

ceilings, fixtures and MEP’S 
●​ Removal of all site concrete slabs on grade. 
●​ Export of Brick, Aggregates, Etc. 
●​ Export of C&D Material  
●​ All work to be performed Non-Union 
●​ All work to be performed in strict accordance 

of all the Local, State and Federal Safety 
Regulations 

●​ Demolition debris will be recycled / disposed 
of at approved facilities 

●​ Cut & Caps at Building Lines only 
●​ One Mobilization 
●​ PRICE: $228,465.26 

 

BASE DEMOLITION PACKAGE: 
 
BUDGETARY PRICE PROPOSAL 
 
 
TOTAL: $228,465.26 
 
*DEPOSIT OF X% IN VALUE TO BE 
FURNISHED UPON EXECUTION OF 
CONTRACT* 
 
 
 
*ALL PRICES PRESENTED ARE 
BUDGETARY FIGURES AND ARE 
NOT BINDING, OFFICIAL, OR 
FINAL NUMBERS QUOTED. NONE 
OF THE LISTED PRICING IS TO BE 
EXECUTED IN AN BINDING 
AGREEMENT OR CONTRACT* 
 
 
*ALL LABOR FURNISHED IN 
QUOTE IS IN ACCORDANCE TO 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
MASSACHUSETTS LAW & WORKER 
COMPENSATION STANDARDS* 
 
 
Exclusions Listed on Next Page 
 

 

 



 

 

EXCLUSIONS:  

●​ We exclude any and all costs associated with Testing, Processing, Removal and 
●​ Disposal of ACM and other Hazardous Material. 
●​ No Additional ACM / OHM Removals prior to Testing & Confirmation. 
●​ No MEP ‘Make Safe’  
●​ No Pest control 
●​ No Pre or Post Surveys 
●​ No Vibration/seismic monitoring 
●​ No Site security 
●​ No Air monitoring 
●​ No Permits  
●​ No Relocating / restacking or resetting items 
●​ No Traffic controls, barricades and/or signs 
●​ No Erosion control/ Tree protection 
●​ No Shoring / shielding / SOE 
●​ Dig Safe by GC 
●​ No Water for dust control 
●​ No removal of AST/UST 
●​ No Street sweeping 
●​ No Weather Protection 
●​ No Dust barriers / curtains 
●​ Retainage released 15 days from completion 
●​ Quote valid for 30 days. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Deposit Fee: Deposit Fee of X% of Contract Value is to be Paid on the Execution of the 
Contract.  

 

Schedule B: Review – The Next Steps – Bid Expiration Date 

​ Thank you again for your diligent time, review, and attention shown towards our 
organization. We want to take this time to outline what the next steps would look like when 
LAPS is confidently accepted as your Demolition & Disposal provider. What we would ask is for 
a diligent review in person or via a phone call of all the Proposed Figures and what is to be 
Selecting for their Price Schedule throughout Contractual Duration. This Proposal has a 
signature section for ‘Proposal Acceptance’ which tentatively allocates and reserves the Time, 
Resources, and Equipment towards the given Property- As well as given time for Legal Counsel 
to review and execute an agreement. Upon completion of an Agreement, we commit to 
immediately starting work towards Site Preparation. Prior to further engagement, we ask that 
both Parties prepare in their best intention to Answer any Questions, Concerns, or Comments. If 
you have any questions or needs in the immediate future, please do not hesitate to reach out. Our 
Telephone line is 24/7 – (781)799-2485. 

*Please Initial the Accepted Schedule of Pricing Listed on this Proposal Above* 

 

Bid Expiration Date: Thursday, July 31st, 2025 (07/31/2025) 

 

Proposal Acceptance Signature:  ___________________________________________X 

Date: ______________________________________________________________X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Schedule C: Terms & Conditions 

1. The Contractor: shall perform the work and services described below in paragraph 

3 (the ‘Work’) at the lands and premises known as TBD (the & ‘Premise’) for the period 
commencing TBD and ending TBD unless otherwise terminated in accordance with this 
Agreement or by agreement of the Parties. 

2. Control: the Contractor shall have control of the Work, except as herein provided, and shall 

provide all the labor, equipment, materials, supervision and services necessary for 

performance of the Work in accordance with this Agreement and in a good and workmanlike 

manner. 

3. The Work: Pursuant to this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide the following services: 

a.​ TO BE FINALIZED 

4. Prior to the commencement date of the Work, as provided in paragraph 3, the Customer or its 

authorized representative shall designate for the Contractor the location on the Premises 

where the: TO BE DETERMINED 

The Customer recognizes that the Contractor’s performance and indemnification hereunder is 
strictly contingent upon the Customer’s timely payment of the sums due under this Agreement. 
Failure to remit payment within TBD of the due date or billing date, whichever is earlier, shall 
be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement by the Contractor and the Contractor 
shall not be responsible for any further performance under the terms of this Contract nor shall 
the Contractor be required to resume services unless the appropriate measures are taken to 
pre-pay the next payment due ahead of the due date. 

This Agreement shall continue in effect for the contract period as provided herein, unless a 

termination date is otherwise referenced in this Agreement, but may be terminated by either 

party by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice by Certified or Overnight Mail addressed 

to the other party. Contractor and Customer reserve the right to terminate this entire 

Agreement with or without cause; irrespective of said term, Contractor shall be entitled to 

receiving these payments due for work performed, and in the event that this Agreement is 

terminated, all obligations to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless shall survive the 

termination. 

15. This Agreement constitutes the whole of the agreement between the Parties and supersedes 
all prior negotiations, representations or agreements. This Agreement shall be construed 
according to the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 



 

16. Each party has carefully read and understands the terms and effects of this Agreement and 
has had the opportunity to seek the assistance of counsel in carefully reviewing the same. 

17. Each party has read this Agreement and understands its contacts. Each of the individuals 
executing this Agreement on behalf of the Parties is empowered to exercise that authority and 
thereby bind each of the Parties. 

18. The parties will execute all additional documents and take such additional actions as 

shall be reasonable and necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. 

19. No party shall rely on any statement of any party executing this Agreement, 

except as expressly stated in this Agreement. 

20. In entering this Agreement, each party assumes the risk of mistake. This 

Agreement is intended to be and is the final and binding agreement between the parties, 

regardless of any claims of mistake of fact or law. 

21. This Agreement, including any exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement among 

the parties. This Agreement supersedes all prior and contemporaneous oral or written 

agreement, understandings or discussion. 

22. Each party has cooperated in the preparation and drafting of this Agreement. 

Hence, in any construction to be made of this Agreement, the rule of contra proferentum 

shall not apply. 

23. This Agreement will be executed in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall, for 

all purposes, be deemed an original and the counterparts, taken together, shall constitute 

one and the same agreement, even though all the parties may both have executed the 

same counterpart of this Agreement. 

24. Each Party shall be responsible for their own legal expenses and costs in 

enforcing this Agreement and the collection of any judgment that may be entered, one 

against the other. 

25. The Parties agree to cooperate with each other in executing any document which are 

reasonably necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement. 



Article 16 

Purchase of 30 Porter Street for Town Parking 

  





Article 17 

Accept Donation of Five Parcels of  

Land off Mill Street 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

 

DONATION AGREEMENT 

 

 

This AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) made of the ____ day of ________, 2025 by and 

between MILL 75 ASSOCIATES LLC, with a mailing address of ______________, (the 

“Donor”) and the TOWN OF STOUGHTON, a body corporate and politic of the 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a place of business at Town Hall, 10 Pearl Street 

Stoughton, MA 02072 (the “Town”).  

 

 The Donor owns land located at 75 Mill Street Stoughton, Massachusetts, which are a 

portion of land described in a deed recorded in the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 

32358, Page 132 and as shown as Parcels 017-64, 017-65, 017-66, 017-67, and 017-68 in the 

Town of Stoughton’s Assessors Database collectively (the “Property”). 

 

 Now therefore, the Donor and the Town agree as follows: 

 

1. PROPERTY AND TITLE 

 

The Donor wishes to deed said Property to the Town for nominal consideration as a gift, 

and the Town wishes to accept said Property to use for general municipal purposes. 

  

2. BROKER(S) 

 

 The parties hereto recognize NO BROKERS negotiated the transfer of the Property, and 

no brokerage commission is due as a result of this gift. Each party shall hold the other harmless 

in the event of a claim made through either of them for any such commission.  

 

3. CONDITION OF PROPERTY 

 

Donor makes no representations or warranties, either express or implied, written or oral 

or otherwise, as to condition of the Property.   The Town acknowledges and agrees that it is 

accepting the Property in its present condition, "AS IS", "AS SEEN", and "AS SHOWN" and 

with all faults. 

 

 

4. CLOSING 

The donation of the Property (the “Closing”) shall take place on or before 

___________2025, unless the Donor and the Town otherwise agree in writing.  All documents 

and instruments required for the Closing shall be delivered to the other party on or before the 

Closing. 

a) Donor’s Deliveries. Donor shall deliver at the Closing the following original 

documents, each executed and, if required, acknowledged: 

i. a Quitclaim Deed to the Property (the “Donor Deed” or “Deed”); 



 

 

ii. A completed form filed with the Department of Revenue pursuant to G.L. 

c. 62C §49A, which shows proof it was filed prior to the conveyance of 

the Premises. 

 

iii. A completed Certification of Good Faith evidencing this Agreement has 

been obtained in good faith and without collusion or fraud. 

 

b) Closing Costs.  The Town shall pay all recording fees and the fees and 

disbursements of its counsel. 

c) Adjustments.  Adjustments for real estate property taxes, and water and sewer 

charges, if any, will be made as of the date of closing  

 

5. EFFECT 

 

 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and 

permitted assigns of the respective parties.  

 

6. CAPTIONS 

 The captions preceding the paragraphs in this Agreement are for ease of reference only 

and shall be deemed to have no effect whatsoever on the meaning or construction of the 

provisions of this Agreement.  

 

7. NOTICES 

 

All Notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given by certified mail, 

postage prepaid, or by overnight delivery service, by email, or shall be personally served, to 

Town and Donor at the following address: 

 

TOWN:  Town of Stoughton 

Town Hall 

10 Pearl Street 

Stoughton, MA  02072  

Attention: Town Manager 

 

With a copy to: Joseph Ruotolo, Jr., Esq. 

Town Counsel 

Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC 

730 Main Street, Suite 1F 

Millis, MA 02054 

Email:  joe@mtclawyers.com 

 

 

 

DONOR:  _________________ 

 

With a copy to:  



 

 

 

 

 All notices shall be deemed received three (3) days after posting (if mailed), one (1) 

business day after deposit with the delivery service (if sent by overnight delivery), when 

transmitted (if sent by email; provided that the notifying party shall also send a courtesy copy of 

such notice pursuant to one of the other methods allowed hereunder) or when delivered (if 

personally delivered).  Either party may change the above addresses by written notice to the 

other.  Any notice delivered by counsel to a party will be deemed notice from such party. 

 

8. ACCESS 

 

The Town or the Town’s agents shall have a right of access to the property prior to the 

closing upon reasonable notice to Donor and provided that such access shall be for a reasonable 

number of times and of reasonable duration and shall be coordinated through and be in the 

presence of Donor or Donor’s representative. Donor agrees that the Town may engage in any 

investigation of the Premises, at Buyer’s sole expense, for the purpose of evaluating the site to 

determine the status of the Property. If the Town is not satisfied with the results of it’s 

investigation for any reason, the Town shall notify the Donor prior to the Closing  whereupon 

this Agreement shall be terminated and neither party shall have further recourse in law or in 

equity.  

 

9. CONTINGENCY 

The obligations of Town are contingent upon the satisfaction of each of the 

following conditions: 

 

(a) The Town’s receipt of all municipal approvals, including, without limitation, 

the approval of this Agreement, Town Meeting approval, and satisfaction of 

all requirements of applicable laws necessary for the consummation of the 

transaction contemplated hereby, to the Town of Stoughton’s satisfaction; 

and 

 

(b) Title to the premises is insurable, for the benefit of the Town, by a title insurance company, 

in a fee owner’s policy of title insurance at normal premium rates, in the American Land 

Title Association form currently in use, subject only to those printed exceptions to title 

normally included in the “jacket” to such form or policy. In the event an owner’s policy of 

title insurance can only be written with so-called affirmative coverage against a known title 

defect, then BUYER shall have the right (based on opinion and judgment of counsel) to 

deem such title unmarketable in which event this Agreement shall be terminated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

(the following pages are the signature pages) 

  



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and 

seals, the day and year first above written.  

 

 

 

Mill Associates, LLC 

 

 

 

______________________ 

By: __________________, Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[The  Remainder of this Page Left Intentionally Blank]



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and 

seals, the day and year first above written.  

 

 

TOWN OF STOUGHTON 

By and through the Select Board 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Name: 

 



Article 18 

Historic Foundation &  

Stone Walls Preservation at Bird Street 
Conservation Area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



(**Late applicants may apply for “Urgent Review” if outside these deadlines, subject to CPC approval. See Item 13 of 
the Project Narrative on the next page.)

8/1/2025

Gerry McDonald, Con Com-Chair

781-341-4955

mchop2@msn.com

14 McPherson Rd, Stoughton, MA 02072

Stoughton Conservation Commission

Stoughton Conservation Commission

051-048

Bird St, 

Bird St-Foundations and Stonewall historic preservation/enhancement

115,000115,000

115,000 115,000



CPC Application Narrative:  
Bird Street Conservation Land  
Historic Enhancements/Preservation of Foundations/Stone Walls 
  
 
1. Project/Purpose: The purpose of this project is to enhance the prominence of 
Historical features at the Bird Street Conservation Area.  It is proposed to clean out 
debris from the large foundation of the former Bird Barn. And to improve access to the 
barn area by way of brush/tree removal. It is also proposed to selectively remove brush 
and trees along adjacent/nearby stone walls. The ADA path will be extended to the 
foundation. Signage to note the history of the structures will likely be added.  
 
2. Community Character: The Town takes great pride in its history. And great care in 
preserving its history. This project will allow an existing town owned parcel to better 
celebrate its agricultural history.  Community Character is improved by improving the 
connection to history provided by our open spaces and archeological resources. 
 
3. Community Need: The Conservation Commission (and Historical Commission) feel 
this project will provide a great benefit to the town. It enhances Open Space and 
Historical assets.  
 
4. Town Goals: 
2018 Open Space and Recreation Plan: Section 4,F,1-Scenic Heritage Landscapes: 
2022 Community Preservation Plan, Chapter 4 “Historic Preservation”, Goal 4: 
STABILIZE AND INTERPRET ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
AND DOVETAIL WITH RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES 
Stoughton has a host of archeological resources throughout the town, including a 
variety of early 19th century industrial remains, a quarry, stone walls, and resources 
within existing town-owned properties. The CPC would encourage stabilization of 
town-owned archeological resources, and interpretive signs and trails that 
incorporate opportunities for passive recreation on conservation lands, in addition to 
increased education and awareness of the significance of these resources. 
 
5. Leverage Funds: No other funds sources are expected. We expect a small amount 
of support for project management from the Town’s engineering and purchasing 
departments.    
 
6. Community Support: The Conservation Committee held a meeting on May 22, 2025 
and voted for its approval. The Open Space Committee (OSC) held a meeting on May 
14, 2025 and voted for its approval. The Historical Commission held a meeting on July 
12, 2025 and voted for its approval.   
  



7. Permits: It is not expected that any Permits will be needed. 
 
8. Budget: See attached 
 
9. Costs: Principal cost is for contracts to perform tree and waste/trash removal 
 
10. Maintenance: It is not expected that any special maintenance would normally be 
needed. The areas to be acted on flow into and will be added to the areas that the 
Town’s DPW department mows regularly and as needed. (Fields are maintained 
annually by Con Com contracts) 
 
11. Project Schedule: It is expected that with CPC and Town Meeting approval, the 
Conservation Commission, Engineering and Procurement department could bid out and 
start work in the winter of 2025/2026.  
 
12. Financials: NA 
 
13. Experience: The Conservation Commission will be working with the Stoughton 
Engineering and Procurement departments.  These town employees have extensive 
experience successfully assisting various town departments, committees and Task 
Forces on projects of the type proposed. The Conservation Commission chair and vice 
chair will be directly involved in all aspects of planning and execution. The Town’s DPW 
might also be engaged, if their time and resources allow. They have provided timely and 
valuable services on similar projects.   
 
Gerry McDonald 
Conservation Commission, Chair 



Bird St: Historic Barn Foundations and Stone Walls

sub-Projects Materials/Equip Contracted Total

estimated estimated estimated

Phase 1:  Access
1 Brush Clearing: Foundation Area

Landscaping / Tree Contractor -$                          8,000$                  8,000$                 

8,000$                

Phase 2:  Clean-up
1 Tree / Brush / debris removal: Foundation Area

Landscaping / Tree Contractor, debris removal -$                          19,000$                19,000$              

19,000$              

2 Brush / Tree Clearing: Stone walls

DPW: Forestry dept -$                          -$                      -$                     

Landscaping / Tree Contractor -$                          8,000$                  8,000$                 

8,000$                

Phase 1 & 2 35,000$            

Phase 3: Detail work 
1 Brush Clearing: Foundation / Stonewalls

Con Com 2,000$                      -$                      2,000$                 

Battery powered chain saw,  and battery powered brush tool for hand work: con com/volunteers 

DPW: Forestry dept -$                          -$                      -$                     

Landscaping Contractor 2,000$                      11,000$                13,000$              

Including stone dust path from top to bottom (safety)

Sub-Total 15,000$              

2 Fencing / historical info signage -$                          5,000$                  5,000$                

3 rail wooden fence at top of foundation wall (safety)

3 ADA: path to top of foundation -$                          20,000$                20,000$              

(6 ft wide, stone dust)

from existing path to to of wall

Phase 3 40,000$            

Phase 4:
1 Tree & Brush removal: Stonewalls

DPW: Forestry dept -$                          -$                      -$                     

Landscaping / Tree  Contractor -$                          14,000$                14,000$              

14,000$              

Phase 4 14,000$            

sub-Total 89,000$            

25% Contingency 22,250$              

Total 111,250$          

Article 115,000$          

Bird St Historic -Budget FINAL 8 14 2025.xlsx



Historical Narrative: 
Bird Street Conservation Land 
Barn Foundation 
 
RE: CPC Application  
 
Benjamin Bird came to Stoughton from Dorchester in the mid-1700’s, purchased the land off 
what is now Bird St., and immediately was involved in a proposal for the Third Precinct, now 
Stoughton to separate from the First Precinct, now Canton.  That proposal failed.  Benjamin’s 
son, Lemuel Bird, a Stoughton Revolutionary War vet inherited the farm and lived there for 
more than eighty years.  During the time of the Bird ownership hundreds of yards of stone 
walls were built and a massive three-level barn with a large stone foundation was 
constructed. Lemuel Bird was at the center of the church controversy in the 1820’s, which saw 
the Congregational Church in Stoughton Center become Unitarian-Universalist.  Later the 
property was sold to Teddy Connors by Bird heirs.  Teddy Connors, an Irish immigrant, with the 
help of several of his nephews ran a dairy farm for many years, which sold milk to George 
Malcolm’s Store, later Andy’s, where the milk was bottled and some of it delivered by a young 
Ken Bird, Forrest Bird’s cousin.   Apparently, by then, the old barn had fallen or burned and 
Teddy Connors built a new barn on concrete foundations to the East of the house.  Joanne 
Blomstrom was a key player in the Town purchasing the land in the 1960’s, and this purchase 
became the cornerstone of what has become a town jewel, the Bird St. Conservation Area. 
 
 
Dwight MacKerron 
Stoughton Historical Society  
May 29, 2025 















Stoughton Historical Commission 
    10 Pearl St. Stoughton, MA 02072 

 

July 12, 2025 
 
The Stoughton Historical Commission enthusiastically supports the proposal to clear out of the ancient 
Lemuel Bird barn cellar hole at the Bird Street Conservation Area.  When this project is complete, the 
Historical Commission will initiate new signage to tell the public more about this historical treasure. 
 
         
 
        Dwight Mac Kerron Chairperson 



May 23, 2025 

 
Mr. Michael Barrett, Chair 
Stoughton Community Preservation Committee 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
 
RE: Conservation Commission: CPC Application 
         Bird Street Conservation Land  
         Historic Enhancements/Preservation-Foundations/Stonewalls 
 
 
Dear Chairman Barrett 
 
The Conservation Commission (Con Com) has voted to move forward with 
the CPC application as provided and considered the draft plan as was 
provided.  Con Com feels this project will greatly improve the scenic value 
of the area. Exposing stone walls that have become overgrown along these 
entranceway fields will enhance the visitor experience. Improving access to 
farming structures (foundations) will provide visibility to the area’s 
agricultural history. 
 
The plan and work under this application will be done in consultation and 
coordination with the Historical Commission, or their designee.  
   
We note that this proposed project fits the CPC’s own “Historic 
Preservation” goal 4: STABILIZE AND INTERPRET ARCHEOLOGICAL 
RESOURCES AND DOVETAIL WITH RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES.   
 
Please consider this letter as our full support for the project and CPC 
application. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
Gerald McDonald, Chair 
Conservation Commission 



May 14, 2025 

 
Mr. Gerald McDonald, Chair 
Stoughton Conservation Commission 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
 
RE: Conservation Commission: CPC Application 
         Bird Street Conservation Land  
         Historic Enhancements/Preservation-Foundations/Stonewalls 
 
 
Dear Chairman McDonald 
 
The Open Space Committee (OSC) has reviewed the CPC application as 
provided and considered the draft plan as was provided.  We value actions 
that enhance our existing town owned open spaces. The plan as outlined 
should enhance the scenic value of the area. It will also provide visibility to 
its agricultural history. 
   
We also feel this proposal ties in well with our 2018 Open Space and 
Recreation Plan. (Section 4, F, 1-Scenic Heritage Landscapes). We also 
note that this proposed project fits the CPC’s own “Historic Preservation” 
goal 4: STABILIZE AND INTERPRET ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
AND DOVETAIL WITH RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES.   
 
Please consider this letter as our full support for the project and CPC 
application. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
John Linehan, Chair 
Open Space Committee 



Article 20 

School Safety & Security Measures 

 

 

 



STOUGHTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
31 PIERCE STREET 

STOUGHTON, MA  02072 

www.stoughtonschools.org 
 

    

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:                Marc Tisdelle, Assistant Town Manager  

 

FROM:          Dr. Joseph Baeta, Superintendent of Schools 

                       Heidi Perkins, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations     

 

Cc:                 Stoughton School Committee    

 

DATE: September 9, 2025 

 

RE:                Fall Town Meeting Capital Article Request  

 

On behalf of the School Committee please see the proposed articles for the Fall 2025 Town Meeting below:  

 

 

1. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate a sum of money for the purpose of enhancing safety and 

security at Stoughton Public Schools, which may include but is not limited to: the installation of fencing, 

traffic control gates, or any other safety or security purpose as determined by the Superintendent, and to 

include labor, materials, and any other incidental costs.   

 

 

To fund this article, we propose to close remaining funds in the following articles and use the sum to equal the 

amount of the proposed article above: 

 

School Parking Lots              A35 of the May 2024 ATM              $  17,455.99                 

HVAC Service                      A13 of the November 2024 STM      $   4,531.05 

Firewall                                 A30B of the May 2024 ATM            $  30,175.76  

School Vestibules                 A34 of the May 2024 ATM               $  54,459.90  

Phone Equipment                  A13 November 2024 STM                $    1,111.84 

 

Total                                                                                                 $107,734.54 
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